(July 1992)

WI

N.M. Oil Cons. DIV-Dist. 2

1301 VV. Grand Av submit in TRIPLICATE (OtherConstructions on reverse side)

UNITED STATES

(Other Instructions reverse side)

FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 1004-0136

Expires: February 28, 1995

	BUREAU OF LAI	ND MANAGEMEI	NT	J	5. LEASE DESIGNATION AND SERIAL NO NMNM-048344) .		
APPLIC	ATION FOR PER			N	6. IF INDIAN, ALLOTTEE OR TRIBE NAM	Ē		
la. TYPE OF WORK				 				
	DRILL DEEPEN 26370				70 7. UNIT AGREEMENT NAME			
D. TYPE OF WELL	GAS		SINGLE ZONE	MULTIPLE (O FADU OD I FASE MANE MIELL NO			
WELL GAS WELL OTHER SINGLE ZONE ZONE ZONE			8. FARM OR LEASE NAME, WELL NO. Williams A Federal #3					
SDX Resources, I	nc. 020451				9. API WELL NO.			
3. ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE NO.					30-015-3461	4		
PO Box 5061, Mic	dand. TX 79704 4	32/685-1761	DE	CEIVED	10. FIELD AND POOL, OR WILDCAT			
	ort location clearly and in accordance			9683	D artesia; Glerie	In- C		
At surface 1400' FSI	_ 1150' FWL		JUL	. 0 7 2005	11. SEC., T., R., M., OR BLK. AND SURVEY OR AREA			
At proposed prod. zone			OOD:	MATERY				
Same				AM A B GOODS	·			
	DIRECTION FROM NEAREST TO	WN OR POST OFFICE	!		12. COUNTY OR PARISH 13. STATE			
10 miles East of A 5. DISTANCE FROM PROPO			16. NO. OF ACRES IN LEAS	DE 17	NO. OF ACRES ASSIGNED	<u></u>		
LOCATION TO NEAREST	•	501	Ì		TO THIS WELL			
PROPERTY OR LEASE LII (Also to nearest drig. unit im	e, ir any)	(80')	200	20	40 ROTARY OR CABLE TOOLS			
DISTANCE FROM PROPO TO NEAREST WELL, DRIL	LING, COMPLETED,	640'	19. PROPOSED DEPTH	20.	ROTARY OR CABLE TOOLS Rotary			
OR APPLIED FOR, ON TH 1. ELEVATIONS (Show whether	IS LEASE, FI.							
3653' GR	ner Dr., Kr., GR., etc.)	Koori	elt Centrolled Wat	ter Basin	07/01/05	22. APPROX. DATE WORK WILL START* 07/01/05		
3.		PROPOSED CAS	SING AND CEMENTING P	ROGRAM				
SIZE OF HOLE	GRADE, SIZE OF CASING	WEIGHT PER F	OOT SETTING DE	EPTH	QUANTITY OF CEMENT			
ESS12-1/4"	8-5/8" J-55	24#	450'		325 sx Cl C			
7-7/8"	4-1/2-5-1/2" J-55	9.5# - 17:	# 3500)'	300 sx C + 400 sx Lite C	300 sx C + 400 sx Lite C		
Will perf & stimulate Surface Use & Oper Drilling Program H2S Plan EXHIBITS: 1: BOP Diagram 2: Survey Plat	If earthen p association well, an OC	essary for optimulates are used with the drile or pit perminion to pit continuation to	is Af lling of thi GI t must be SF	eneral P	Subject to Requirements and Tipulations			
3: Access Maps 4: One Mile Radius 5: Rig orientation Di 6: Letter of Respons	Map iagram	ior to pit co	instruction. At	I I POST NEWS				
eepen directionally, give p	RIBE PROGRAM: If proposal is pertinent data on subsurface in				ed new productive zone. If proposal is to drill o preventer program, if any.	r 		
signed Boy	mie the	ater "	Regulatory Tech		DATE 05/25/05			
(This space for Federal	or State office use)							
PERMIT NO.			APPROVAL DATE	***************************************				
Application approval does no CONDITIONS OF APPROV	ot warrant or certify that the applicat AL, IF ANY:	nt holds legal or equitab	le title to those rights in the sub	ject lease which wo	ould entitle the applicant to conduct operations thereon	ì.		
		ñ.	TING					
	In I Take Of T	Aci	FIELD MAN	IAGER	0 - 0	005		
APPROVED BY	/s/ Joe G. La	ra title	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	·/ \ULI I	DATE	כוווו		

*See Instructions On Reverse Side APPROVAL FOR 1 YEAR

Title 18 U.S.C. Section 1001, makes it a crime for any person knowingly and willfully to make to any department or agency of the United States any false, fictitious or fraudulent statements or representations as to any matter within its jurisdiction.

District | 1625 N. French Dr. Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department

Form C-102

Revised June 10, 2003

Submit to Appropriate District Office

State Lease - 4 Copies

Fee Lease - 3 Copies

District II 1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 District III 1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec NM 87410

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

AMENDED REPORT

<u>District IV</u> 1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NN 87505

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

API Number	LLL LOUA		TIND AC		Pool	Name		
	C	16830	فيرحا	T -1 Q-7	Tes 19 1	\sim .	Ta- Gesa	
Property Code		707.77	Property No				4 Well N	
26370 OGRID No.	WILLIAMS A FEDERAL Operation Name					3 Elevation		
020451		SDX		CES, INC	7.		365	
			rface Loc					
UL or Lot No. Section	Township	Range	Lot Idn.	Feet from the	North/South line	Feet from the	East/West line	County
L 29	17-S	28-E		1400	SOUTH	1150	WEST	EDDY
		Hole Lo	cation If	Different				
UL or Lot No. Section	Township	Range	Lot Idn.	Feet from the	North/South line	Feet from the	East/West line	County
Dedicated Acres Joint or	Infill Consolidation	n Code Ore	ler No.	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	
40								
NO ALLOWABLE	WILL BE ASS	SIGNED TO	THIS CO	OMPLETION	UNTIL A	LL INTERE	ST HAVE	BEEN
CONSOLIDATED	OR A NON-S	STANDARD	UNIT HA	S BEEN A	PPROVED	BY THE	DIVISION	
				į		OPERA	TOR CERTI	FICATION
						I BEREST C	ERTIFY THAT THE HEREIN IS TRUE	INFORMATION
		į				TO THE BE! BELIEF.	ST OF MY ENOWLE	DGE AND
	1							\ 1
				!		Br.	- /-	Han all
				; ! !		Signature	Crue C	conside
						Ronn	ie Atwater	
		į				Printed Nar		
				į			latory Tec	.h
				!			-mail Address	
						5/25/		
		İ		i !		Date		
) 				į
17-1-1	 					SURVE	YOR CERTI	FICATION
1, 1						I HERRBY C	ERTIFY THAT THE	WELL LOCATION
<i>Y</i> '	,	į		į		PIELD NOTE	S OP ACTUAL SUR ER MY SUPERVISIO	VEYS MADE BY
Y				ļ		THE SAME I	S TRUE AND CORE	RECT TO THE
LAT N3Z 48'06.3"		į		į Į				1
VLON W10412'09.5							17, 2005	· }
1150'	1	İ		į		Date of St		
	1					Signature an	WEN BLEINGOOD	od Surveyor
		İ		!		1/9/	EN MEXICO	. \
	Ţ			İ		1/ /2	(b)	\ \
90	\$	1		1			5472	2
+				i i		\ W _	W Wad	
		! !		; !		X NIGHT	SO NOW WE	181/ 1812/
	İ	į		į		Certific	Number NA	7/7
							TOFESSION	

SURFACE USE AND OPERATIONS PLAN SDX RESOURCES, INC.

Williams A Federal # 3

1400' FSL, 1150' FWL Unit L, Sec. 29, T17S, R28E Eddy Co., NM

1. Existing Roads:

- A. The well site and elevation plat for the proposed well is shown in Exhibit #2. It was staked by Dan Reddy, Carlsbad, New Mexico.
- B. All roads to the location are shown in Exhibit #3A. The existing rods are labeled and upgrading of the road prior to drilling will be done where necessary as determined during the onsite inspection.
- C. Directions to location: E. of Artesia on Hwy. 82 ~ 11 miles .Just E. of MP 119 Turn left and go .2 M. Turn right to location.
- D. Routine grading and maintenance of existing roads will be conducted as necessary to maintain their condition as long as any operations continue on this lease.

2. Proposed Access Road:

Exhibit #3A shows the existing road.

~100' of new road will be needed. Existing road is shown on Exhibit #3 A& B.

3. <u>Location of Existing Wells:</u>

Exhibit #4 shows all existing wells within a one-mile radius of this well.

4. Location of Existing and/or Proposed Facilities and ROW's:

- A. If the well is productive:
 - 1. The well will be tested and if commercial production exist a 2 or 3" SDR-11 poly flowline will be laid to an existing flowline on the #2 well. It will either tie in to an existing flowline or follow it to a battery located at the Williams Fed. # 1. ROW is shown in exhibits 3A & B.
 - 2. A Power line will be built to location and will be permitted by Central Valley Electric Company.
- B. If the well is productive, rehabilitation plans are as follows:
 - 1. The reserve pit will be back-filled after the contents of the pit are dry (within 120 days after the well is complete).
 - 2. Topsoil removed from the drill site will be used to raconteur the pit area to the original natural level, as nearly as possible, and reseeded as per BLM specifications.

DRILLING PROGRAM SDX Resources Inc. Williams A Federal # 3 1400' FSL, 1150' FWL Unit L, Sec. 29, T17S, R28E Eddy Co., NM

1. Geologic Name of Surface Formation:

Permian

2. <u>Estimated Tops of Important Geologic Markers:</u>

Yates	600
7- Rivers	900'
Queen	1200'
Grayburg	1600'
San Andres	1950'

3. Estimated Depth of Anticipated Fresh Water, Oil or Gas:

Water Sand	150' – 200'	Fresh Water
Yates	650	Oil & Gas
7-Rivers	950	Oil & Gas
Queen	1400'	Oil & Gas
Grayburg	1880'	Oil & Gas
San Andres	2800'	Oil & Gas

Fresh water sands will be protected by running 8-5/8" casing to a minimum depth of 450' and circulating cement. All other zones will be isolated by running 4-1/2" or 5-1/2" production casing and circulating cement.

4. <u>Casing Program:</u>

Hole Size	<u>Interval</u>	OC Csg	Weight Grade Jt Cond Type
12-1/4"	0 - 450	8-5/8"	24#, J55, New
7-7/8"	0 - TD	4-1/2" - 5-1/2"	9.5# - 17#, J55, Used

Cement Program:

8-5/8" Surface Casing:	Cemented to surface with 325 sx of Class C with 2% CaCl and ¼#/sx Flocele.
5-1/2" Production Casing:	Cemented with 300 sx of Class C and 400 sx of Lite C with 6# salt/sx and ½#/sx Flocele. This should circulate cement to the surface.

5. <u>Minimum Specifications for Pressure Control:</u>

The blowout preventer equipment (BOP) shown in Exhibit #1 will consist of an annular bag type preventer (1000 psi WP). Unit will be hydraulically operated. BOP will be nippled up on the 8-5/8" surface csg and used continuously until TD is reached. BOP and accessory equipment will be tested to 1000 psi before drilling out of surface casing. A 2" kill line and a 2" choke line will be included in the drilling spool. Other accessories to the BOP equipment will include a kelly cock.

6. Types and Characteristics of the Proposed Mud System:

The well will be drilled to TD with a combination of fresh water and brine water mud system. The applicable depth and properties of this system are as follows:

<u>Depth</u>	<u>Type</u>	Weight (ppg)	Viscosity (sec)	Waterloss (cc)
0 - 450	Fresh Water (spud)	8.5	40 – 45	N/C
450 – TD	Brine water, SWG, Starch	10.0	30	24

Sufficient mud materials to maintain mud properties and meet minimum lost circulation and weight increase requirements will be kept at the wellsite at all times.

7. Auxiliary Well Control and Monitoring Equipment:

- A. A kelly cock will be kept in the drill string at all times.
- B. A mud logging unit complete with H2S detector will be continuously monitoring drilling penetration rate and hydrocarbon shows from 1000' to TD.

8. Logging, Testing and Coring Program:

- A. Drillstem tests will be run on the basis of drilling shows.
- B. The electric logging program will consist of GR-Dual Laterolog and GR-Compensated Neutron-Density from TD to surface casing.
- C. Conventional coring may be performed in select intervals if deemed necessary.
- D. Further testing procedures will be determined after the production casing has been cemented at TD based on drill shows and log evaluation.

9. <u>Abnormal Conditions, Pressures, Temperatures, & Potential Hazards:</u>

No abnormal pressure or temperatures are anticipated. The estimated bottom hole temperature (BHT) at TD is 94° and estimated maximum bottom-hole pressure (BHP) is 800 psig. No abnormal concentrations of hydrogen sulfide or other hazardous gases or fluids have been encountered, reported or are known to exist at this depth in this area. All H2S operation precautions will be followed (see attached H2S drilling operations plans). No major loss circulation zones have been reported in offsetting wells.

10. Anticipated Starting Date and Duration of Operations:

Road and location work will not begin until approval has been received from the BLM. The anticipated spud date is July 1, 2005. Once commenced, the drilling operation should be finished in approximately 10 days. If the well is productive, an additional 30 days will be required for completion and testing before a decision is made to install permanent facilities.

HYDROGEN SULFIDE DRILLING OPERATIONS PLAN

SDX Resources Inc.

Williams A Federal # 3

1400' FSL, 1150' FWL Sec. 29, T17S, R28E, Unit L Eddy Co., NM

I. Hydrogen Sulfide Training

All personnel, whether regularly assigned, contracted, or employed on an unscheduled basis, will receive training from a qualified instructor in the following areas prior to commencing drilling operations on this well:

- 1. The hazards and characteristics of hydrogen sulfide (H2S).
- 2. The proper use and maintenance of personal protective equipment and life support system.
- 3. The proper use of H2S detectors, alarms, warning systems, briefing areas, evacuation procedures, and prevailing winds.
- 4. The proper techniques for first aid and rescue procedures.

In addition, supervisory personnel will be trained in the following areas:

- 1. The effects of H2S on metal components. If high tensile tubulars are to be used, personnel will be trained in their special maintenance requirements.
- 2. Corrective action and shut-in procedures when drilling or reworking a well and blowout prevention and well control procedures.
- 3. The contents and requirements of the H2S Drilling Operations Plan and the Public Protection Plan.

There will be an initial safety session just prior to commencing operations on the well. The initial session shall include a review of the site's specific H2S Drilling Operations Plan and the Public Protection Plan. This plan shall be available at the well site. All personnel will be required to carry documentation that they have received the proper training.

II. H2S SAFETY EQUIPEMNT AND SYSTEMS

Note: All H2S safety equipment and systems will be installed, tested, and operational when drilling reaches a depth of 500'.

- 1. Well Control Equipment:
 - A. Annular Preventer to accommodate all pipe sizes with properly sized closing unit.
- 2. Protective Equipment for Essential Personnel:
 - A. Mark II Surviveair 30-minute units located in the dog house.

3. H2S Detection and Monitoring Equipment:

- A. 1 portable H2S monitor positioned on location for best coverage and response.
- B. Mud logging trailer shall have H2S monitoring equipment.

4. Visual Warning Systems:

- A. Guy lines will be flagged and a wind sock will be positioned on location.
- B. Caution/Danger signs shall be posted on roads providing direct access to location.

5. Mud Program:

The mud program has been designed to minimize the volume of H2S circulated to the surface. Proper mud weight, safe drilling practices, will minimize hazards when penetrating H2S bearing zones.

6. Metallurgy:

All drill strings, casings, tubing, wellhead, blowout preventers, drilling spool, kill lines, choke manifold and lines, and valves shall be suitable for H2S service as necessary.

7. Communication:

Radio communications in company vehicles including cellular telephone and 2-way radio.

8. Well Testing:

No DST's are planned.

STATEMENT ACCEPTING RESPONSIBILITY FOR OPERATIONS

SDX Resources Inc. PO Box 5061 Midland, TX 79704 432/685-1761

May 25, 2005

The undersigned accepts all applicable terms, conditions, stipulations and restrictions concerning operations conducted on the leased land or portion thereof, as described below:

Lease No.: NMNM-048344

Lease Name: Williams A Federal #3

Legal Description of Land: Unit L, 1400' FSL 1150' FWL

Sec. 29, T17S, R28E

Eddy Co., NM

Formation (s): Red Lake, GL-YE

Bond Coverage: Statewide Bond - State of New Mexico

BLM Bond File No.: NM2307

Authorized Signature:

Vice-President